

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

----- X
:
THE DORIS BEHR 2012 IRREVOCABLE Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-8828
TRUST, : (MAS) (LHG)

 Plaintiff, : **Oral Argument Requested**

 v. : Motion Date: August 5, 2019

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, :

 Defendant. :
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT JOHNSON & JOHNSON'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Justin T. Quinn
ROBINSON MILLER LLC
One Newark Center, 19th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 690-5400
Facsimile: (973) 466-2761

Andrew Muscato
Susan L. Saltzstein (*pro hac vice*)
Christopher P. Malloy (*pro hac vice*)
Patrick G. Rideout (*pro hac vice*)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
(A Delaware Limited Liability Partnership)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 735-3000
Facsimile: (212) 735-2000

*Attorneys for Defendant
Johnson & Johnson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....6

 A. The Company's Relevant Proxy Requirements.....6

 B. The Trust Submits Its Proposal7

 C. The Company Requests a No-Action
 Letter from the Staff of the SEC and the
 New Jersey Attorney General Joins in the Request8

 D. The Staff of the SEC Issues a No-Action Letter9

 E. The SEC Staff Rejects Plaintiff's Request for Reconsideration.....10

LEGAL STANDARD.....11

ARGUMENT12

I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING.....12

II. A SHAREHOLDER PROPOSAL REQUIRING
 THE COMPANY TO ADOPT AN ILLEGAL, VOID OR
 ULTRA VIRES BYLAW IS EXCLUDABLE UNDER RULE 14A-8.....12

 A. Implementation of the Proposal Would
 Cause the Company To Violate New Jersey Law.....13

 1. Under the NJBCA, Corporate Bylaws
 Must Be Limited To Matters Concerning
 the Internal Affairs of the Corporation14

 2. Federal Securities Claims Do Not
 Relate To Internal Corporate Affairs20

 3. New Jersey Courts Would Look to Existing Delaware
 Law Confirming that the Proposal Would Be Illegal22

4.	New Jersey's Corporate Law Is Not Preempted by the FAA	28
B.	The Proposal Would Cause the Company to Violate Federal Law	33
C.	Plaintiff Misapprehends SEC Rule 14a-8(i)(2).....	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,
570 U.S. 228 (2013).....37

Americold Realty Trust v. Conagra Foods, Inc.,
136 S. Ct. 1012 (2016).....12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....11

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,
563 U.S. 333 (2011).....31

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund,
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014).....25, 27

Baumohl v. Goldstein,
95 N.J. Eq. 597 (Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1924).....16

Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.,
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)*passim*

Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc.,
181 N.J. 102 (2004)19

Brundage v. New Jersey Zinc Co.,
48 N.J. 450 (1967)15

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan,
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008).....39

City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998)11

Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005).....28

Edgar v. MITE Corp.,
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....15, 21

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....38

Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Medical Center of Southeastern Pennsylvania,
877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017) 11

FdG Logistics LLC v. A&R Logistics Holdings, Inc.,
131 A.3d 842 (Del. Ch. 2016), *aff'd*, 148 A.3d 1171 (Del. 2016).....21

Francis v. United Jersey Bank,
87 N.J. 15 (1981)23

Germann v. Matriss,
55 N.J. 193 (1970) 19

Gilhooley v. County of Union,
164 N.J. 533 (2000)20

Hazan v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 18-10228 (MAS) (TJB), 2019 WL 1923272
(D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019) 11

IBS Financial Corp. v. Seidman & Associates, L.L.C.,
136 F.3d 940 (3d Cir. 1998)22

Ieradi v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,
230 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2000)9

Intarome Fragrance & Flavor Corp. v. Zarkades,
No. 07-873 (DRD), 2009 WL 931036 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2009).....16, 21

*James v. Global Tel*Link Corp.*,
852 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2017)30

Kernahan v. Home Warranty Administrator of Florida, Inc.,
236 N.J. 301 (2019)30

Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark,
137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....31, 33

Krys v. Aaron,
106 F. Supp. 3d 472 (D.N.J. 2015)..... 15

Lambert v. Fisherman's Dock Co-op., Inc.,
61 N.J. 596 (1972)4, 14, 16

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....29

Lawson Mardon Wheaton, Inc. v. Smith,
160 N.J. 383 (1999).....22

Maeker v. Ross,
219 N.J. 565 (2014).....23

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996).....37

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....37

Morrison v. Lennett,
616 N.E.2d 92 (Mass. 1993).....12

Penn-Texas Corp. v. Niles-Bement-Pond Co.,
34 N.J. Super. 373 (Ch. Div. 1955).....39

Peper v. Princeton University Board of Trustees,
77 N.J. 55 (1978)13

Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.,
211 U.S. 210 (1908).....40

Quarto v. Adams,
395 N.J. Super. 502 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2007)13

QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC,
No. 5881-VCP, 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 9, 2011).....15

Ramirez v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,
No. SACV 15-1018-JLS (JEMx), 2015 WL 12659894
(C.D. Cal. July 9, 2015).....12

Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.,
368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)37

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Lehman Bros., Inc.,
845 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1988), *aff'd sub nom.*
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 35-36

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....35, 36, 38

Sante Fe Industries v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....22

Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg,
No. 2017-0931-JTL, 2018 WL 6719718 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2018)*passim*

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....*passim*

Southco, Inc. v. Reell Precision Manufacturing Corp.,
331 F. App'x 925 (3d Cir. 2009).....36

Todd Shipyards Corp. v. Weehawken,
45 N.J. 336 (1965)23

Trinity Wall Street v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
792 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2015)7, 13

*Union of Needletrades, Industrial & Textile
Employees ("UNITE") v. May Department Stores*,
26 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff'd*,
171 F.3d 754 (2d Cir. 1999) 13-14

*Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees
of Leland Stanford Junior University*,
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....29

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Employee Practices Litigation,
737 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2013)36

Wilko v. Swan,
346 U.S. 427 (1953).....33

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. §§ 1, *et seq.*.....5
 9 U.S.C. § 25, 30
 9 U.S.C. § 106, 37
 9 U.S.C. § 11(a)37
 15 U.S.C. § 78n.....5, 6, 33
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....39
 15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(3)(A).....22
 15 U.S.C. § 78cc5
 15 U.S.C. § 78cc(a).....33
 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(C).....22
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(b)23
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 11525
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 14A:2-9(4).....18, 23
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 14A:2-9(5).....18-19
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 14A:3-1(k).....15, 18

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(2)2, 7
 17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-8(i)(6)40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2016 N.J. A.B. 2162, 1st Sess. (N.J. Comm. Rep. Nov. 30, 2017).....18, 19, 23

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*
(William S. Hein & Co., Inc., photo. reprint 1992) (1765).....4, 17

2 N.J. Trans. Guide § 22.2014

Samuel Williston, *History of the Law of Business Corporations Before 1800*,
2 Harv. L. Rev. 105 (1888).....17
